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Month Dates
Host Task 

Force
Eval / 
Prep

Evaluator 
Group 

Assigned
Chief Month Dates

Host Task 
Force

Eval / 
Prep

Evaluator 
Group 

Assigned
Chief

January July
February August 13-14 OH-TF1 CE 3 MacPherson
March 22-23 TX-TF1 CE 1 Rehbeck September 17-18 CO-TF1 CE 6 Rehbeck
April 2-3 TN-TF1 CE 2 MacPherson Oct 1-2 UT-TF1 CP 7 Tosch
Apr/May 30-1 OH-TF1 CE 3 Postponed October 15-16 MD-TF1 CE 8 Smithey
May 21-22 VA-TF2 CE 4 MacPherson November 19-20 AZ-TF1 CE 9
June 25-26 CA-TF5 CE 5 Tosch December

Group 
#

TF  Lead Handler Group # TF  Lead Handler

1 TX-TF1 N Y 6 VA-TF1 N Y
FL-TF1 N Y CA-TF1 N Y
CA-TF7 Y Y CA-TF7 Y Y
CA-TF4 N Y NV-TF1 N Y

2 MD-TF1 N Y 7 MA-TF1 N Y
CA-TF8 N Y FL-TF2 N N
AZ-TF1 Y Y CA-TF8 Y Y
FL-TF1 N Y NE-TF1 N Y

3 CA-TF5 N Y 8 NY-TF1 N Y
PA-TF1 N Y NM-TF1 N Y
IN-TF1 Y Y FL-TF1 Y Y
NY-TF1 N Y IN-TF1 N Y

4 VA-TF2 N Y 9 NV-TF1 N Y
MD-TF1 N Y WA-TF1 Y Y
CO-TF1 Y Y OH-TF1 N Y
CA-TF6 Y Y CA-TF5 N Y

5 VA-TF2 N Y
FL-TF2 Y Y
NM-TF1 Y Y
CA-TF3 Y Y

Each Canine Evaluation must have a total of 7 evaluators.  Per the rotation above, 4 evaluators are automatically assigned to each scheduled evaluation.  

None

None None
None

Evaluator

Brown, Susann Massey, Jennifer
Labrada, Kristian Robbins, Athena
Gross, Randy Cima, Rob

Evaluator

Dean, John Swaney, Steve

Souza, Bud Redd, John

Grant, Sharon Prentiss, Lee
D'Orsi, Linda

Valentine, Marc
DeLuca, Rose

Gitlin, Paul
Birn, Lette

Radelman, Craig

Driscoll, Steve Barger, Monica

Task Force Instructions:  The host TF must fill the remaining 3 evaluator positions, including the designation of the Chief 
Evaluator, who may or may not be a part of the group assigned by rotation. Each final group of 7 evaluators must include 1 
Chief Evaluator and 2 Lead Evaluators. When the Chief is designated, that person assumes the responsibility of all evaluators 
attendance for the event, including the TF selections.  Refusals and new additions will fall into the alternate pool.  The rotation 
groups will be revised annually.

Program Staff Instructions:  Ensure all positions are filled and a Chief is identified.

Hay, Gary
Mateysachuk, Scott

Wood, Hilda
Zintsmaster, Tony

Berry, Lisa
Grant, Rich
Kaynaroglu, Pat
Sellas, Peter

Morgan, Bryan
Davis, LaFond
Rice, Kay
Tao, Russell

Englebert, Lynne

Neimeier, Linda
Smithey, Brian
McKinney, Jeaneen
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U.S. Department of Homeland Security

FEMA Urban Search and Rescue

2011 Canine Evaluator Roster - Alternate Pool

Evaluator Task Force Lead Handler Date Last Evaluated
1 Dawson, Mark MA-TF1 Y Y Apr-10

2 Dyer, Garrett VA-TF1 N N Apr-10

3 McCarty, Jackie IN-TF1 N Y Apr-10

4 Ortenburger, Teresa CA-TF7 Y Y Apr-10

5 Timms, Sally CA-TF6 Y Y Apr-10

6 Deeds, Bob TX-TF1 N Y May-10

7 McCarthy, Gail MA-TF1 N Y May-10

8 Merrill, Janet MA-TF1 N Y May-10

9 Turner, Lee MO-TF1 Y Y May-10

10 Gattas, Sharon CA-TF6 Y Y Jun-10

11 Meadows, Karen VA-TF2 N Y Jun-10

12 Monahan, Bill CA-TF2 N Y Jun-10

13 Noyes, Julie IN-TF1 N Y Jun-10

14 Bogenschutz, Nate UT-TF1 N Y Oct-10

15 Dolezal, Steve NE-TF1 N N Oct-10

16 McKee, Shelia CA-TF6 Y Y Oct-10

17 Sessions, Bob PA-TF1 Y Y Oct-10

18 Weckbacher, Ron CA-TF2 N Y Oct-10

19 Bobrosky, Darren CA-TF4 Y Y Nov-10

20 Fajardo, Cyndie WA-TF1 N N Nov-10

21 Gilkey, John MD-TF1 N Y Nov-10

22 Sanders, Ron VA-TF1 N Y Nov-10 (sub)

23 Skiver, Adam AZ-TF1 N Y Nov-10

24 Bennett, Pam OH-TF1 N Y Dec-10

25 Haus, Tom CA-TF1 Y Y Dec-10

26 Ianson, Rex CA-TF3 N N Dec-10

27 Macaulay, Bob CA-TF3 Y Y Dec-10

28 McCurdy, Anne IN-TF1 Y Y Dec-10

29 Collins, Carla TX-TF1 N Y Mar-11

30 Heritage, Sonja VA-TF1 Y Y Mar-11

31 Kelley, Tommy TN-TF1 N Y Apr-11

32 Marks, Mike FL-TF1 Y N May-11

33 Vodrazka, Su CA-TF5 N Y Jun-11

34 Burnett, Deborah TN-TF1 Y Y Aug-11

35 MacPherson, Teresa VA-TF1 Y Y Aug-11

36 Schiltz, Cathy MO-TF1 Y Y Sept-11 (sub)

37 Rehbeck, Rory CO-TF1 Y N Sep-11

38 Culley, Lee UT-TF1 N Y Oct-11

39 D'orsi, Linda CA-TF8 N Y Oct-11 (sub)

40 Teller, Deresa CA-TF1 Y Y Oct-11

41 Tosch, Debra CA-TF1 Y Y Oct-11

42 Kreitler, Elizabeth VA-TF1 Y Y Oct-11

1 Apple, Edward TN-TF1 - Y

Fundamental Skills Assement Evaluators (For Task Force pretest information only) 
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U.S. Department of Homeland Security

FEMA Urban Search and Rescue

2011 Canine Evaluator Roster - Sorted By Task Force

Name Task Force Qualified Lead/Chief Handler Date Last Evaluated Expiration Year

1 Dean, John AZ-TF1 Y Y Apr-11 2013

2 Skiver, Adam AZ-TF1 N Y Nov-10 2012

1 Haus, Tom CA-TF1 Y Y Dec-10 2012

2 Robbins, Athena CA-TF1 N Y Sep-11 2013

3 Teller, Deresa CA-TF1 Y Y Oct-11 2013

4 Tosch, Debra CA-TF1 Y Y Oct-11 2013

1 Monahan,  Bill CA-TF2 N Y Jun-10 2012

2 Weckbacher, Ron CA-TF2 N Y Oct-10 2012

1 Engelbert, Lynne CA-TF3 Y Y Jun-11 2013

2 Ianson, Rex CA-TF3 N N Dec-10 2012

3 Macaulay, Bob CA-TF3 Y Y Dec-10 2012

1 Bobrosky, Darren CA-TF4 Y Y Nov-10 2012

2 Souza, Bud CA-TF4 N Y Mar-11 2013

1 Tao, Russell CA-TF5 N Y Dec-09 2011

2 Valentine, Marc CA-TF5 N Y Jun-11 2013

3 Vodrazka, Susan CA-TF5 N Y Jun-11 2013

1 Gattas, Sharon CA-TF6 Y Y Jun-10 2012

2 McKee, Sheila CA-TF6 Y Y Oct-10 2012

3 Sellas, Peter CA-TF6 Y Y May-11 2013

4 Timms, Sally CA-TF6 Y Y Apr-10 2012

1 Cima, Rob CA-TF7 Y Y Sep-11 2013

2 Gross, Randy CA-TF7 Y Y Mar-11 2013

3 Ortenburger, Teresa CA-TF7 Y Y Apr-10 2012

1 D'orsi, Linda CA-TF8 N Y Oct-11 2013

2 Swaney, Steve CA-TF8 Y Y Oct-11 2013

1 Kaynaroglu, Pat CO-TF1 Y Y Sep-11 2013

2 Rehbeck, Rory CO-TF1 Y N Sep-11 2013

1 Driscoll, Steve FL-TF1 N Y Apr-11 2013

2 Labrada, Kristian FL-TF1 N Y May-11 2013

3 Marks, Mike FL-TF1 Y N May-11 2013

4 Wood, Hilda FL-TF1 Y Y Oct-11 2013

1 Radelman, Craig FL-TF2 N N Oct-11 2013

2 Smithey, Brian FL-TF2 Y Y Oct-11 2013

1 Hay, Gary IN-TF1 Y Y Aug-11 2013

2 McCarty, Jackie IN-TF1 N Y Apr-10 2012

3 McCurdy, Anne IN-TF1 Y Y Dec-10 2012

4 Noyes, Julie IN-TF1 N Y Jun-10 2012

5 Zintsmaster, Tony IN-TF1 N Y Oct-11 2013

1 Dawson, Mark MA-TF1 Y Y Apr-10 2012

2 McCarthy, Gail MA-TF1 N Y May-10 2012

3 Merrill, Janet MA-TF1 N Y May-10 2012

4 Prentiss, Lee MA-TF1 N Y Oct-11 2013

1 Gilkey, John MD-TF1 N Y Nov-10 2012

2 Grant, Rich MD-TF1 N Y May-11 2013

3 Grant, Sharon MD-TF1 N Y Apr-11 2013

1 Schiltz, Cathy MO-TF1 Y Y Sep-11 2013

2 Turner, Lee MO-TF1 Y Y May-10 2012

1 Barger, Monica NE-TF1 N Y Oct-11 2013

2 Dolezal, Steve NE-TF1 N N Oct-10 2012

1 Birn, Lette NM-TF1 N Y Oct-11 2013

2 McKinney, Jeaneen NM-TF1 Y Y Jun-11 2013

1 Morgan, Bryan NV-TF1 N Y Nov-09 2011

2 Redd, John NV-TF1 N Y Sep-11 2013

1 Gitlin, Paul NY-TF1 N Y Oct-11 2013

2 Mateyaschuk, Scott NY-TF1 N Y Aug-11 2013

1 Bennett, Pam OH-TF1 N Y Dec-10 2012

2 Rice, Kay OH-TF1 N Y Aug-11 2013

1 DeLuca, Rose PA-TF1 N Y Aug-11 2013

2 Sessions, Bob PA-TF1 Y Y Oct-10 2012

1 Apple, Edward (FSA Only) TN-TF1 N Y - -

2 Burnett, Deborah TN-TF1 Y Y Aug-11 2013

3 Kelly, Tommy TN-TF1 N Y Apr-11 2013

1 Brown, Susann TX-TF1 N Y Mar-11 2013

2 Collins, Carla TX-TF1 N Y Mar-11 2013

3 Deeds, Bob TX-TF1 N Y May-10 2012

1 Bogenschutz, Nate UT-TF1 N Y Oct-10 2012

2 Culley, Lee UT-TF1 N Y 2011 41548

1 Dyer, Garrett VA-TF1 N N Apr-10 2012

2 Heritage, Sonja VA-TF1 Y Y Mar-11 2013

3 Kreitler, Elizabeth VA-TF1 Y Y Oct-11 2013

4 MacPherson, Teresa VA-TF1 Y Y Aug-11 2013

5 Massey, Jennifer VA-TF1 N Y Oct-11 2013

6 Sanders, Ron VA-TF1 N Y Nov-10 2012

1 Berry, Lisa VA-TF2 N Y May-11 2013

2 Meadows, Karen VA-TF2 N Y Jun-10 2012

3 Neimeier, Linda VA-TF2 N Y Jun-11 2013

1 Davis, LaFond WA-TF1 Y Y Dec-10 2012

2 Fajardo, Cindy WA-TF1 N N Nov-10 2012
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U.S. Department of Homeland Security

FEMA Urban Search and Rescue

2011 Canine Evaluator Roster - Sorted By Division

Name Task Force Qualified Lead/Chief Handler Division Date Last Evaluated Expiration Year

1 Bobrosky, Darren CA-TF4 Y Y West Nov-10 2012
2 Cima, Rob CA-TF7 Y Y West Sep-11 2013
3 Davis, LaFond WA-TF1 Y Y West Dec-10 2012
4 D'orsi, Linda CA-TF8 N Y West Oct-11 2013
5 Engelbert, Lynne CA-TF3 Y Y West Jun-11 2013
6 Fajardo, Cindy WA-TF1 N N West Nov-10 2012
7 Gattas, Sharon CA-TF6 Y Y West Jun-10 2012
8 Gross, Randy CA-TF7 Y Y West Mar-11 2013
9 Haus, Tom CA-TF1 Y Y West Dec-10 2012

10 Ianson, Rex CA-TF3 N N West Dec-10 2012
11 Macaulay, Bob CA-TF3 Y Y West Dec-10 2012
12 McKee, Sheila CA-TF6 Y Y West Oct-10 2012
13 Monahan,  Bill CA-TF2 N Y West Jun-10 2012
14 Ortenburger, Teresa CA-TF7 Y Y West Apr-10 2012
15 Robbins, Athena CA-TF1 N Y West Sep-11 2013
16 Sellas, Peter CA-TF6 Y Y West May-11 2013
17 Souza, Bud CA-TF4 N Y West Mar-11 2013
18 Swaney, Steve CA-TF8 Y Y West Oct-11 2013
19 Tao, Russell CA-TF5 N Y West Dec-09 2011
20 Teller, Deresa CA-TF1 Y Y West Oct-11 2013
21 Timms, Sally CA-TF6 Y Y West Apr-10 2012
22 Tosch, Debra CA-TF1 Y Y West Oct-11 2013
23 Valentine, Marc CA-TF5 N Y West Jun-11 2013
24 Vodrazka, Susan CA-TF5 N Y West Jun-11 2013
25 Weckbacher, Ron CA-TF2 N Y West Oct-10 2012

1 Apple, Edward (FSA Only) TN-TF1 N Y Central - -
2 Barger, Monica NE-TF1 N Y Central Oct-11 2013
3 Birn, Lette NM-TF1 N Y Central Oct-11 2013
4 Bogenschutz, Nate UT-TF1 N Y Central Oct-10 2012
5 Brown, Susann TX-TF1 N Y Central Mar-11 2013
6 Burnett, Deborah TN-TF1 Y Y Central Aug-11 2013
7 Collins, Carla TX-TF1 N Y Central Mar-11 2013
8 Culley, Lee UT-TF1 N Y Central Oct-11 2013
9 Dean, John AZ-TF1 Y Y Central Apr-11 2013

10 Deeds, Bob TX-TF1 N Y Central May-10 2012
11 Dolezal, Steve NE-TF1 N N Central Oct-10 2012
12 Hay, Gary IN-TF1 Y Y Central Aug-11 2013
13 Kaynaroglu, Pat CO-TF1 Y Y Central Sep-11 2013
14 Kelly, Tommy TN-TF1 N Y Central Apr-11 2013
15 McCarty, Jackie IN-TF1 N Y Central Apr-10 2012
16 McCurdy, Anne IN-TF1 Y Y Central Dec-10 2012
17 McKinney, Jeaneen NM-TF1 Y Y Central Jun-11 2013
18 Morgan, Bryan NV-TF1 N Y Central Nov-09 2011
19 Noyes, Julie IN-TF1 N Y Central Jun-10 2012
20 Redd, John NV-TF1 N Y Central Sep-11 2013
21 Rehbeck, Rory CO-TF1 Y N Central Sep-11 2013
22 Schiltz, Cathy MO-TF1 Y Y Central Sep-11 2013
23 Skiver, Adam AZ-TF1 N Y Central Nov-10 2012
24 Turner, Lee MO-TF1 Y Y Central May-10 2012
25 Zintsmaster, Tony IN-TF1 N Y Central Oct-11 2013

1 Bennett, Pam OH-TF1 N Y East Dec-10 2012
2 Berry, Lisa VA-TF2 N Y East May-11 2013
3 Dawson, Mark MA-TF1 Y Y East Apr-10 2012
4 DeLuca, Rose PA-TF1 N Y East Aug-11 2013
5 Driscoll, Steve FL-TF1 N Y East Apr-11 2013
6 Dyer, Garrett VA-TF1 N N East Apr-10 2012
7 Gitlin, Paul NY-TF1 N Y East Oct-11 2013
8 Grant, Rich MD-TF1 N Y East May-11 2013
9 Grant, Sharon MD-TF1 N Y East Apr-11 2013

10 Heritage, Sonja VA-TF1 Y Y East Mar-11 2013
11 Kreitler, Elizabeth VA-TF1 Y Y East Oct-11 2013
12 Labrada, Kristian FL-TF1 N Y East May-11 2013
13 MacPherson, Teresa VA-TF1 Y Y East Aug-11 2013
14 Marks, Mike FL-TF1 Y N East May-11 2013
15 Massey, Jennifer VA-TF1 N Y East Oct-11 2013
16 Mateyaschuk, Scott NY-TF1 N Y East Aug-11 2013
17 McCarthy, Gail MA-TF1 N Y East May-10 2012
18 Meadows, Karen VA-TF2 N Y East Jun-10 2012
19 Merrill, Janet MA-TF1 N Y East May-10 2012
20 Neimeier, Linda VA-TF2 N Y East Jun-11 2013
21 Prentiss, Lee MA-TF1 N Y East Oct-11 2013
22 Radelman, Craig FL-TF2 N N East Oct-11 2013
23 Rice, Kay OH-TF1 N Y East Aug-11 2013
24 Sanders, Ron VA-TF1 N Y East Nov-10 2012
25 Sessions, Bob PA-TF1 Y Y East Oct-10 2012
26 Smithey, Brian FL-TF2 Y Y East Oct-11 2013
27 Wood, Hilda FL-TF1 Y Y East Oct-11 2013

Division B

Division C

Division A
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